

April 9, 2001

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL NO. 2067

Page 1, line 1, after "Act" insert "to create and enact a new section to chapter 57-40.6 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to the study of coordination of public safety answering points coverage;"

Page 1, line 3, replace "an excise tax" with "a fee"

Page 1, line 4, replace "tax" with "fee"

Page 3, line 1, overstrike "**excise tax**" and insert immediately thereafter "fee"

Page 3, line 3, overstrike "an excise tax" and insert immediately thereafter "a fee"

Page 3, line 6, overstrike "excise tax" and insert immediately thereafter "fee"

Page 3, line 7, overstrike "tax" and insert immediately thereafter "fee"

Page 3, line 9, overstrike "excise tax" and insert immediately thereafter "fee"

Page 3, line 10, overstrike "excise tax" and insert immediately thereafter "fee"

Page 3, line 11, overstrike the first "tax" and insert immediately thereafter "fee" and overstrike the second "tax" and insert immediately thereafter "fee"

Page 3, line 13, overstrike "excise tax" and insert immediately thereafter "fee"

Page 3, line 15, overstrike "tax" and insert immediately thereafter "fee"

Page 3, line 16, overstrike "excise tax" and insert immediately thereafter "fee"

Page 3, line 19, overstrike "excise tax" and insert immediately thereafter "fee" and overstrike the second "tax" and insert immediately thereafter "fee"

Page 3, line 21, overstrike "tax" and insert immediately thereafter "fee"

Page 3, line 22, overstrike "tax" and insert immediately thereafter "fee"

Page 3, line 24, overstrike "tax" and insert immediately thereafter "fee"

Page 3, line 27, overstrike "tax" and insert immediately thereafter "fee"

Page 3, line 28, overstrike "tax" and insert immediately thereafter "fee"

Page 3, line 30, overstrike "excise tax" and insert immediately thereafter "fee"

Page 4, line 3, overstrike "tax" and insert immediately thereafter "fee"

Page 4, line 7, overstrike "tax" and insert immediately thereafter "fee"

Page 4, line 12, overstrike "tax" and insert immediately thereafter "fee"

Page 4, line 13, overstrike "tax" and insert immediately thereafter "fee"

Page 4, line 14, overstrike "tax" and insert immediately thereafter "fee"

Page 4, line 15, replace "Effective August 1, 2001, any excise tax imposed under this section, including a" with "A fee"

Page 4, line 16, remove "tax", after "imposed" insert "under this section", and replace "applies to all telephone exchange access" with "may be extended"

Page 4, line 17, remove "service and"

Page 4, line 18, replace "tax" with "fee" and after "imposed" insert "only if that extension of the fee has been approved by a majority vote of the governing body of the city or county upon at least thirty days' prior notice in the official newspaper of the city or county that the governing body will consider the issue or by majority vote of the electors of the city or county voting on the question upon placement of the question on the ballot by the governing body of the city or county at a regular or special city or county election"

Page 4, line 21, overstrike "**tax**" and insert immediately thereafter "**fee**"

Page 4, line 22, overstrike "tax" and insert immediately thereafter "fee"

Page 4, line 24, overstrike "tax" and insert immediately thereafter "fee"

Page 4, line 26, overstrike "tax" and insert immediately thereafter "fee"

Page 5, line 3, overstrike "**Tax**" and insert immediately thereafter "**Fee**"

Page 5, line 4, overstrike "tax" and insert immediately thereafter "fee"

Page 5, line 6, overstrike "tax" and insert immediately thereafter "fee"

Page 5, line 7, replace "tax" with "fee"

Page 5, line 8, overstrike "tax" and insert immediately thereafter "fee"

Page 5, line 12, overstrike "**tax**" and insert immediately thereafter "**fee**"

Page 5, line 13, overstrike "tax" and insert immediately thereafter "fee"

Page 5, line 16, replace "Revenues from the excise tax on wireless service authorized by section" with "Within twenty-four months after the extension of the fee to wireless access lines under subsection 6 of section 57-40.6-02, the governing body shall request enhanced 911 service from all wireless carriers providing service as of that date within the governing body's jurisdiction."

Page 5, remove lines 17 through 20

Page 5, line 21, replace "excise tax" with "fee"

Page 5, line 27, after "with" insert "each"

Page 5, line 28, replace "providers" with "provider" and replace "their" with "only that provider's"

Page 5, line 29, replace "and reimburse the" with ". A governing body may not reimburse a wireless service provider for tower construction or for the extension of a wireless service provider's infrastructure which is not directly related to providing wireless enhanced 911 service."

Page 5, remove line 30

Page 6, remove lines 1 through 16

Page 6, line 17, replace "6" with "4"

Page 6, after line 20, insert:

"5. The governing body or its designee shall keep records to show expenditures for wireless service providers separately from expenditures for telephone exchange access service providers."

Page 7, after line 23, insert:

"**SECTION 9.** A new section to chapter 57-40.6 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

**Reports of coordination of public safety answering points coverage.** The governing body of a city or county, which adopted a fee on telephone exchange access service and wireless service under this chapter, shall make an annual report of the income, expenditures, and status of its emergency services communication system. The annual report must be submitted to the state radio division and to the public safety answering points coordinating committee. The committee is composed of three members, one appointed by the North Dakota 911 association, one appointed by the North Dakota association of counties, and one appointed by the office of management and budget to represent the state radio division. The public safety answering points coordinating committee shall file its report with the legislative council by November first of each even-numbered year."

Renumber accordingly